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December 18, 2018

Re: Request for documents perta面ng to the Reichert House, lnc.

To Whom it May Conce「n:

lt has been brought to mY attention that the City of G∂inesv紺e is requesting documents from

the Reichert House, lnc., a 501(C)(3〉 entitv that is separate and distinct from Reichert House Youth

Academy′ a City ran organjzation. 1 h∂Ve been advised that the purpose of the City′s document request

is to perform an audit ofthe financials for the Reichert House, lnc. 1 believe that the City’s request is an

OVerSight, and not an intentiona圧equest for financial documents from a Corporation that the City has

not c「eated and does not supervise.

Because the Reichert House, lnc.言S nOt under the supervision or direction of the CitY Of

Gainesv紺e it would be inappropriate fo「 the City to perform an audit pertaining to any area of the

Reichert House, lnc. Accordingly, nO documents w紺be supp=ed concerning the Reichert House, Inc.旧

am mistaken in any way regarding the information that出ave received, Please advise me of such as

SOOn aS POSSible.

1f you should have any questions or concerns, Please fee口ree to reach out to me at your

COnVenlenCe.

Since「elY,

窃%考夢α㌶

Bobi」.Frank

Attorney atしaw
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Mond∂Y, 」∂冊a母之8,之019

President

」uIie Waldman

1621 NE Waldo Road

Gainesv紺e,軋3之609

Treasurer and Secretary

Edward T. Bonahue

2346 NW 14th pねce

G∂inesv紺e,乱3260う

City Auc親or's O怖ce

Vice President

Scott Whitaker

4653 SW lO5th Drive

Gainesv紺e,干し32608-7138

Director

Everett Caudle

620 East University Avenue

Gainesv用e, FL 32601

Sent to

Reiche競House lnc.

l am w「iting to each ofyou named above in your capacity as an officer and/or Di「ector of Reiche刷ouse, incY a軸da

nOt fo「 profit co「poration. On Septembe「 20′ 2018′ the Gainesv紺e Cfty Commission tasked this O批e with pe血ming

an audit of the Reichert House Youth Program to inc-ude its Governan⊂e′ Finance′ and Perfo「mance Metrics for Fiscai

Years 2016 - 2018. The interest ofthe City in conducting this audit is to ve「ify and ensure that transparency ∂nd controIs

eXist言n particular with respect to the finances of this CitY PrOgram′ tO eIiminate or minimize the opportunity for t舶,

fraud′ and waste in connection with a City program. This is a垣ys a risk with any prog「am. As a bit of background

info「mation′ my Staff a柚were informed on December 12, 2018′ by Robert Woody (a p「ofessional temp empIoyee of

the City assigned as the Director of Community Relations fo「 Reiche…ouse Youth Program) that when funds got Iow at

Reiche…ouse恒・ they wouid borrow funds from pa-m Breeze Youth Services′一nc.′ a軸da not for p「ofit co「po「ation

(′’paIm Breeze′,) and pay them back when Reiche剛OuSe′一nc. was in better financia南nditions. Further, he stated that

he was attemptingto g∂in agreement from both boards to merge Reiche…ouse, lnc, and Painl Breeze.

In working to complete the audit′ my Office became aware of questionabie transactions that involve the Reichert House

Youth Program. Some examp-es a「e provided beIow:

● The “Gainesv紺e軸ce Athletic League′′ {which does not exist as a Iega- entity′ nOr aS ∂ City p「ogram orfunction〉

WaS aWarded (as a sub-grantee Of Nationa- PAし申∂ $20′OOO Federa- Depa軸ent of 」ustice Grant using the

Cityts Data踊versal Numbering System印NS〉 and the Cityts EmpIoyer ldentification Number tw・ The CitY

軸ance Department has no record of this Federal Gr∂nt同discussions with sta菅from National PAL,一nc., my

Staffwas鴫rmed that PAL was requested to disbu「se Federa- Grant payments to palm Breeze - nOt the city of

Gainesv陸言t is unknown to us ifthey were in fact requested to be disbursed to Reichert House, lnc.

●　帖胴ry 2018′ 」ohn AIexander charged travei expenses to the City for attending the Nationa- PAし′′Mandatory

Sub-g「∂nt Training′′ in C軸otte′ North Caro陸- 1n speaking with the Director of the N∂tiona津AL, inc" he

Stated that a check was init坤ma。e payab-e to the Gainesv紺e軸ce Depa軸ent for these travel expenses;

however′ 」ohn Aiexander (Or PreSumably someone under his direction圧ter called to request the check be re-

issued payabIe to Palm Breeze. The City Finance Department has no record of receipt of a check from National

PAしOr Of reimbursement f「om pawh Breeze or Reiche剛ouse′一nc壷rthe travel expe=SeS Paid by the citγ.

200 E助ive庵砂AveっSu船217葛17

PO Box 490, Gainesし研e, FL 32602-0490



●　The Communfty Foundation of No軸Centr掴orida created a designated fund ′′Friends of Reiche剛OuSe当o

aCCePt Charitable donations to support the Cityts Reichert House Youth Program. The City Finance Department

has no record of receiving any money from this designated fund. The Community Foundation records闘ects

that it disbursed *Ll,000 f「om this designated fu両o pa-m Breeze・ lt is unknown to us ifany was ∂lso disbursed

tO Reiche剛OuSe′ lnc. since the funds were踊mate-y to support the Reiche即OuSe Youth Program.

1 contacted 」ohn Alexander (Registered Agent for Reiche…ouse incJ on December 18′ 2018′ Robe…oody and TonY

」ones (Registered Agent of palm Breeze and Chief of Police of the City of Gainesv胆Who is over the Reiche…ouse

Youth Program〉 to obtain records that wou-d reso-ve our concerns rega「ding these and other tr∂nSacttonS. Spec触iy,

We requestedfrom Reichert House, lnc. and PaIm Breeze:

′′As part of the aud暗o show that we (Citγ Of Gajnesv紺e) a「e good stewa「ds of a" funds p「ovided to the Reiche…ouse

PrOgram・ and to show that we can c!。Cument all 「esources (funds′ Services′ food′ etC.〉 received′ We a「e 「equesting access to

the bank statements and cance蝿checks of Reiche…ouse′ lnc・ We 「equest th∂t the Consent and Authorization form

attaChed be completed and notarized to g「ant such access; Or・ the bank statement and cancelled checks simply be provided to

For Reiche剛ouse恒・ 」ohn Alexande「 ∂Cknow-edged to me on December 18′ 2018′ that ′凧rill pass this information to

the Iegal representative for the Board of Directors to disseminate to the Board members′′・ Our request was refused and

We Were PrOVided a copy ofa letterfrom Attorney Bob情rank (a copy ofwhich is attached). 1t is uncIea「f「om the

ietter whethe「she represents your entity, although we note that she is a Board Membe「o軸m Breeze. The Ietter

from Attorney Frank misapprehends the scope and purpose of our audit.

Unfortl周ately′ this refusa吊ecessitated this -etter to you. As an O靴e「 a=d/o「 Director of Reiche剛OuSe, Inc, With

fiduciary responsibilfty for all transactions made by your entity・同ope for your cooperation and w冊gness to share the

「eqUeSted Reichert House′ lnc. financia~ records so that I w冊e able to find exp-anations and documentation for the

∂bove transactions and other transactions. Additio剛y′ l刷be a胡e to document how and in what manner Reichert

House lne. supports the Reiche剛OuSe Youth Program of the City of Gaines潮e′ FIorida・ Without your cooperation, We

Wili be left to request that an outside party m∂ke such an investigation.

1n order to assist me in timely completion of this audit’P-ease have an autho「ized corpo「ate rep「esentative for Reichert

House lnc. co申ete one o「 more of the attached ′′consent and Autho「izatio冊rm 〈one for each and every financjal

institution and account used bY Reichert House′ lrm - OPen O「 CtoSed - Since September 30, 2015) and deliver it to the

City Auditor,s offiee no fater than 5pm on Wednesday′ February 6, 2019.

Sincere!y,

Car!os Lee HoIt′ CPA, CFF, CIA, CFE, CGAP

City Audito「

200 E UniveISify Ave., Su胎217-17

PO Box 490, Gajnesv鵬, FL 32602



CUSTOMER CONSENT AND AUTHORIZATION

FOR ACCESS TO FINANCIAL RECORDS

I・ -J亜e W捉man　」　he如y蝕h〇五2e血e

(customer/account holdeう

to dis。ose the血ancial records related to any accounts as named above to

左近山e fbllo亨苧p半。S三:聾唖。血。
′へ　　　　　　　　●

I understand this authorization can be revoked by me m untlng at any dme and that dris

anthoriza。on is valid錠no more than three moI癌from the date ofmy s車rature.

(Signature of Customer)

但dd鵜ss of Customer)

Witness _

No tarY:
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Re璃equest for docunents perta蘭ng to the Reiche剛ouse巾C.

丁o Who調it MaY Co耽er持

冊as been brought to my atte硝on that the cjty of Gainesv陸is requesting documents f「om

the Reichert House直・・ a 501酬3) entity that is separ∂te and distinct from Reiche…ouse Youth

Acedemy, a City ran organization.冊e bee掴dvise。 th∂t the purpose of the Cityt document request

is to perform an audit ofthe financiaIs for the Reiche剛ouse直言believe that the City′s re。UeSt is am

OVerS軌an。 not an intentiona恒uest fo「 financial documents from a corporation that the City has

not c「eated and does not supe「vise.

Because the Reichert Hou5e′ inc言s not under the supervision o「 directio= Of the City of

GainesvilIe it wouId be inappropriate for the City to perfo「m an audit pe「ta面ng to any area of the

Reichert House′ Inc. Accordingly′ nO docum帥tS W帥be sIIPP舶concerning the Reiche…ouse, Inc. 1f I

am mjstaken in any way regarding the inform∂tion that用ave received, P-ease acIvise me of such as

1f you should have any qL'estions or concerns′ Please feel free to reach out to me at your

COn>enience,

S活cereiY,

窃後考努め霧

Bobi」.戸「ank

Atto「neY atしaw



JULIE WALDMAN
1621 NE VALDO ROAD

GAINESVILLE, FL 326o9

ううZ.うう8,1与14

Tuliewaldman57@ gmail. com

February 12, 2O19

Carlos Lee Holt, City Auditor

2OO E. University Ave.

S庇te 2u-17

PO Box 490

Gainesvi11e, FL 326o2

Via email: holtcl@citvofむinesville.org

Dear Mr. Holt:

Thank you for speaking wi血me last week. As we discussed, this letter is in

response to your correspondence of January 2馬2O19, tO血e Board Members of

Reichert House, Inc.

First, We Want tO enSure血at you correctly differentiate血e Reichert House,

Inc. Board from any other entity which may provide funding and/or support to血e

Reichert House You血Academy, including, but not limited to Palm Breeze You血

Services, Inc. Any monies received by, Or given to Reichert House, Inc., Or mOnies

received fi・Om grantS aPPlied for by Reichert House, Inc., are intended to support

血e Reichert House You血Academy. According to血e by-laws for Reichert House,

Inc., funds may not be wi血drawn or pledged wi血out血e prior review and

approval of血e Reichert House, Inc. board. In addition, any aCtions related to

Reichert House, Inc. such as applying for grant funding, require prlOr reView and

approval of血e Reichert House, Inc. board. Any monies controlled by Reichert

House, Inc. are to be disbursed only for血e support and use of Reichert House

You血Academy, Wi血and after board approval, When血e intended use is disclosed

to血e board, and such use is consistent, in血e board’s sole judgment, wi血the

mission and purposes of Reichert House, Inc.

Second, We WOuld like to clarify that the letter from Bobi Frank, Attomey,

dated December 18, 2O18, WaS nei血er requested nor au血orized by Reichert House,

Inc. To血e contrary, Our board has determined that we have no objection to a

review of Reichert House, Inc., COusistent wi血our board responsibilities, and

wi吐血e participation of a member of our board to assist you, We will also



authorize your o鯖ce to discuss these issues with the staff of James Moore, and

Company’Which has supported Reichert House’Inc. in the preparation of the

required IRS Form 99O.

Third, aS We know you appreciate, Our board is charged with the fiduciary

OVerSight of Reichert House, Inc.’and not of the Reichert House Youth Academy,

Which is a City of Gainesvi11e entity. We welcome, although cannot authorize, a

review which looks into the Reichert House Youth Academy revenues and

expenses’aS those may lmPaCt the funds-general and endowed-Of Reichert

House, Inc. However, the board of Reichert House, Inc. has no authority to

approve any audit ofany other organization, eXCePt Reichert House, Inc.

Finally, With regard to the specific assertions in your letter, neither the

board of Reichert House’Inc.’nOr any Of its individual members, aPPrOVed of any

Of the items you described. Any such matters affecting Reichert House, Inc. would

have required prior approval by the board, Which was neither sought nor

authorized. No empIoyee of the City of Gainesville, Or its departments, the staff of

the Reichert House Youth Academy, the Board of Palm Breeze, the staff at the

Community Foundation of North Central FIorida, nOr anyOne else, without

Reichert House, Inc. board approval, may Withdraw or pledge funds held by

Reichert House, Inc. However, tO the extent any ofthose matters affect the funds

and operations of Reichert House, Inc. the board of Reichert House, Inc. would

Want tO know what’ifany, a任det your investigation discloses"

Please consider this letter as consent and authorization for access to the

丘nancial records of Reichert House, Inc. In addition, the Reichert House, Inc.

board members are willing to meet with you and/or your sta埠at a time mutually

COnVenient to all, tO further discuss these matters, ifnecessaIγ・

Please let me know ifI can be offurther assistance.

Sincerely,

図図案図星雪国
Julie Waldman

President, Reichert House, Inc.

By and on behalf ofall board members:

Scott Whitaker; Edward Bonahue; Everett Caudle; AI Hemdon



From: 」ulie Waidman [maiito:ju=ewaldman57@gmail.com]

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2O19 10:54 AM

To: HoIt, Carios L <HoitCし@cityofgainesv川e.org>

Cc: Bowie, Emfty V <BowieEV@cityofgainesv川e.org>

Subject: Re: Reichert House, lnc. Response

Good moming, Mr. HoIt:

The onIy financial re∞rds that the board of Reiche巾House, Inc. has authority over are those maintalned

by the Communrty Foundation of North Centra旧onda, Where we have two (2) a∝OuntS: a generai use

account (軸ends of Reid「ert House) and an Endowment fund. No individuai board member maintains

any o肌er financiai reoords′ nOr do we maintain or controI any other bank accounts" It is my

unders由nding帥at you and your staff have already reviewed the records for Reichert House, Inc,, that

are maintained by the Community Foundatton, however, my init厄看le壮er to you, dated FebⅢarY 12, 2019,

authorizes you and your staff to have complete access to those 「ecords as necessary to compiete your

audit, with the participation of a member of our board. In addition, I wi= fo=ow up w冊I Barzeila Papa,

Directo「, tO enSure that her s由ff are infomed of our consent,

Please let me know if I can assist you further.

Sincereiy,

Julie Waldman

3与2-与38-1与14

On Tue, Mar 12, 2019 at 5:26 PM Holt, Carlos L <HoltCL@citvo飯ainesville.org> wrote:

」uIie Waldman,

l received your letter of consent and authorization for access to the financial records of Reichert House,

lnc. thatwas dated February 12, 2O19. However, i have not received anyfinanciaI records ofany kind. I

am seeking the fo=owing:

1〉　A= bankstatements ofOctober l, 2015, tO PreSentfor∂CCOuntS that Reichert House lnc. was a

Pa巾YtO.

2) Acopy ofa= checks (front and back〉什om the accounts requested in item lforthesame pe「iod.

3〉　Acopyofa= withdrawai s=psforthesame accountsforthe same period.

4) Anyand a= supporting documentation forchecks and depositsforthe same accounts andthe same

Period.

Please advise,

Carlosし. HoIt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP



From: 」ulie WaIdman [ma冊o:iuliewaidman57@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, Feb川ary 13, 2019 12:31 AM

To: Hoit, CarIos L <HoItCし@citvof賃ainesv川e.org>

Subject: Reichert House, inc. Response

Good evening, M「. Hoit,

As we discussed Iast weekI attaChed pIease find a response to your January 28′ 2019

Ie壮er to the board members of Reiche巾House, Inc.

丁hank you for you「 consideration.

Sincerely,

Julie Waidman



From: 」uIie Waldman [ma航o:juIiewaIdman57@gmaiI.com]

Sent: Thursday, Apri1 04, 2019 7:50 PM

To: HoIt, CarIos L <HoItCし@cityofgainesvi=e.org=

Subject: Re: RH lnc. Bank Accounts Update

He=o Mr. HoIt′

We are in the process of reviewing the info「mation you provided, and w帥get back w軸

you as soon as we are abIe with any additionaI response or infomation,
Thank you,

〕ulie Wa看dman

J混fe Waldma7ちA廿O朋eg

ExpeγierlCe, Jntegr垂y, LeadeIS九セ), (カ77やasSfo71

352 -53 8-」5ユ4

On Fri, Mar 29, 2019 at 9:29 AM Holt, Carlos L <HoltCL(@citvo鰹ainesville.or象> wrote:

Ms. Waidman,

Attached is a May 2017 donation check from GRU (Sun丁rust Account〉 to Reichert House Inc. that was

deposited in an account at Harbor Community Bank* ♯045, Gainesville, 32608 stating that it was

′′credited to the account ofthe within named Payee’’showing a date ofAugust ll, 2017.

*Now named ′′centerstate Bonk’’after consolidation

l) Could you verifythattherewas a Reichert House lnc. account at HarborCommunity/CenterState

Bank during this time period?

2〉 Ifso, WaS this check deposited tothat account?

3〉 lfso, COuId you getthe bankstatements (With checkcopies) ofthis accountfirst?

Note: This was between the period oftime after the previous R印nc. check copy (aiso attached) l sent

you dated 」anuary 27, 2016, WaS Wr柾en for ;7,503 and the Community Foundation deposit of a simiIar

amount. This Harbor Community/Center State account couid potentia=y ciear up some unanswered

questions and p「ovide a clearer picture of operations.

PIease advise as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Carlosし. Holt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP



From: BIoodsworth, Jef静ey L

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 4:52 PM

To: Bowie, Emily V <BowieEV(@citvo飯ainesville.org>; Loria, Leonard F

<LoriaLF@gru. com>

Cc: Holt, Carlos L <HoltCL⑦citvo技ainesville.org>

Subject: RE: CONFIDENTIAL & EXEMPT l 19.0713 2b- Reichert House GRU Sponsorship

Good aftemoon’I have attached a copy ofthe check that was issued as requested; Please let me

know ifyou need anything further. Thank you.

擁Bloods14/Orth, CAfL4

Accot/nt Clerk Senior

GR U Accounts Pの′able

352-393-1310 Phone

352-334-2964 F窃

bloodsworil@g7楊. COm

From: HoIt, Ca「Iosし

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 12:24 PM

To: ’」ulie WaIdman’<iuiiewaidman57@象ma出com>

Cc: Bowie, Emily V <BowieEV@citvof賃ainesv紺e.org>

Subject: RE: Reichert House, lnc. Response

Ms. Waldman,

Thankyou foryour prompt attention, reSPOnSe and w輔ngness to assist the City of Gainesv用e.

Reviewing your information leads me to conclude that you are unawa「e of previous accounts held by

Reichert House lnc. that you now have the authority to request reco「ds on. AIso, the fiIes supporting the

Checks and accounts ofyour organization shouid be somewhere underthe controi of Reichert House Inc.

Attached are:

1) A copy ofa checkwritten on a Reichert House lnc. account bY」amesAibright (now deceased), a

City of Gainesv紺e empIoyee at the Gainesv川e Poiice Department. Note that the check states that it was

W「請en to cIose the account but were not sure that was actua=y the case, POSSibIy being cIosed as late

as 2018. Due to a lackofinformation言fyou couid obtain thestatementsfora= ofcalenda「year 201与

unt旧he account was cIosed, that wouid be great.

FIorida Citizens Bank - Account Numbe「: 202200004986



Two additional accounts at the same bank that showed transfe「s into the above

account are:

FIorida Citizens Bank - Account Numbe「: 202200005363

FIorida Citizens Bank - Account Number: 202200005066

2〉　AIso attached are three account agreement/signature Ietter forms showing Reichert House as a

joint pa申ItOthe acco…tW軸Blackon BIack CrimeTask Force. 1fRH Inc. was actuaIiya partytothe

accounts we would like statements from October l, 201与through September 30, 2018.

Piease advise,

Carlosし. Holt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP

From: 」uiie Waldman 「ma冊o:iuliewaldman57@gmaiI.com]

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 10:54 AM

To: HoIt, CarIos L <HoltCL@citvof賃ainesv川e.org>

Cc: Bowie, Emily V <BowieEV@citvof貧ainesv用e.org>

Subject: Re: Reichert House, lnc. Response

Good moming, Mr. HoIt:

丁he oniy師anciai records that the board of Reichert House, Inc. has authority over are those maintained

by the Cbmmunity Foundation of North C飢tra旧onda, Where we have two (2) ac∞untS: a general use

ac∞unt (師ends of Reiche巾House) and an Endowment fund, No individual board member maintaius

any other financial reco「dsI nOr do we maintaln or controI any other bank accounts. It is my

understanding that you and your staff have aI「eady reviewed the records for Reiche巾House, Inc., that

are maintained by the Community FoundationI howeverI my initia=ette「 to you′ dated February 12, 2019′

autho両ZeS yOu and you「 staff to have compiete access to those records as necessary to compIete your

auditI with the pa巾Cipatton of a membe「 of our board. In additionI I w川fdiiow up w冊I Barzella Papa,

Director, tO enSure that her staff are informed of our consent.

PIease let me know if I can assist you further.

SincereIy,

JuIie Waidman

On Tue, Mar 12, 201 9 at 5:26 PM Holt, Carlos L <HoltCL(@citvo鰹ainesville.or象> wrote:

」uIie WaIdman,

l received your ietter ofconsent and authorization for access to the financiaI records of Reichert House,

lnc. thatwas dated February 12, 2019. However, l have not received anyfinancial records ofany kind. l

am seeking the fo=owing:



1) A= bankstatements ofOctober l, 2015, tO PreSentforaccounts that Reichert House lnc. was a

Pa巾ItO.

2) Acopyof訓checks (front and back) fromthe accounts requested in item lforthe same period.

3〉　A copyofa= withdrawai sIipsforthe same accountsforthe same period.

4〉　Any and a= supporting documentation forchecks and deposits forthe same accounts andthe same

pe「iod.

Please advise,

Carios L. HoIt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP

City Auditor, City of Gainesv川e, FL

〈3与2) 393-8629

E確ctive Aud砧ng: A Key to Quo/ity Govemment

From: 」uIie Waidman [mailto:iuIiewaIdman57@gmaiI.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2019 12:31 AM

To: HoIt, Carlos L <HoitCL@citvofeainesv紺e.org>

Subject: Reichert House, Inc. Response

Good evening, Mr, Holt,

As we discussed last week, a壮ached pIease find a response to your January 28, 2019

le壮er to the board members of Reiche巾House, Inc,

丁hank you for your consideration,

SincereIy′

Julie WaIdman
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Chairman

しOuis Kalivod∂

7之4 SW之6th Place

Gaines潮e, Fし32601-9053

Director

梱chae=oYner

2鵜9 SW 87章h WaY

Gainesv刷e,乱32608

Director

軸onda Baxte「

5010 NW80th Rd

Gainesv帥e,乱32653

Director

P柄Iip Calve巾

231 NW 33rd Avenue

Gainesv紺e, Fし32609-22之7

C時A融ito「s O輌ce

Vice Chai「

Ken Van No巾Wick

281 NW 46th Street

Gainesv紺e, FL 32607-2263

Di rector

」ohn Alexander

4413 NW 36th Terrace

Gainesv冊e, F」 3260与-与420

D irecto「

Cu面S 」e範「son

2201 NW 77th Street

Ga活esv冊e, Fし3之60与

Di「ecto「

RYan W○○ds

3465 NW与1st Avenue

Gaines>紺e,干し3260与

Sent to

PaIm Breeze Ybuth Services

T「easurer

Roberta Gastmeye「

4118 NW 69th Street

Gainesv紺e,戸」 32606

Director

AI Cockre=

3411 NW 32nd Dr.

Gainesv紺e,乱3260与-2169

Directo「

Bruce Stechm紺er

3124 NW 18th Place

Gainesvi=e, FL 32605

Di「ecto「

Bob序「ank

2631 NW 41st Street, Suite a-2

Gainesv胴e,乱326O6

l am wr輸g to each of you named above in your capacity as an Officer and/o「 Director of palm B「eeze Youth Services,

lnc.′ a軸da∴nOt for p「ofit corporation rP∂lm B「eeze′′〉・ On September 20, 2018′ the Gaines湘e city Commission

taSked thjs O翫e with pe血ming ∂n au。jt ofthe Reiche刷ouse Youth Program to include its Governance, Finence, and

Pe「fo「mance Metrics for Fisca- Years 2016 - 2018. The inte「est oftlle CitY in conducting this audit is to ve「ify and ensure

that transparency and controIs exist言n pa軸a「 with respect to the finances of this City progra時O e臨ate or

minimize the oppo軸ty for theft, fraud′ and waste in connection with a City program・ This is 3J挫a risk with any

ln working to compIete the audit’this Office became aware of questionab-e transactions that involve Palm Breeze. Some

● The ′′Gainesv紺e Police Athleticしeague′′ {which does not exist as a lega南面ty’nO「 aS a City program or function)

WaS aWarded (as a sub-grantee Of Nationa旧し,時a $20′000 Federaはepartment of 」ustice Gra=t uSing the

City’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) and the City′s Err申Oyer ldentification Number (E-N川e city

Finance Department has no record ofthis Federal Grant両discussion with staff from Natione~ PA埴・, my Staff

WaS鴫rmed that pAL was requested to disburse Federal Grant payments to pain B「eeze - nOt the City of

Gaines潮e・ in 」anuary 2018′ 」ohn Alexander charged t「aveI expenses to the City for attending the Nationai PAL

′’M∂ndatory Sub-grant Training当n C軸otte・ North Caro"na. In speaking with the Director of the N∂tionaI PAL,

Inc., he stated that a check was init坤made payable to the Gaines潮e珊ce Department for these travel

eXPenSeS汗°WeVer′ Jchn Alexander (Or SOmeOne un。er his direction)一ater ca闘to request the check be re_

200 E univers句y Ave., Suife 21 7_1 7

PO Box 490, Gainesv鵬, FL 32602-0490



issue。 payabie to palm B「eeze. The City Finance Department has no record of receipt of a check from National

PAしOr Of reimbursement from pain Breeze forthe trave! expenses paid by the Cjty.

O The CommunitY Foundation of No軸Centr掴orida created a designated fund佃ends of Reiche刷OuSe・′ to

aCCePt Charitable donations to suppo刷e City・s Reiche…ouse Youth Program. The City Finance Department

has no record of receiving any money from this designated fund. The Community Foundation reco「ds reflect

th∂t it disbursed ;41′000 f「om this designated fund to Pa面Breezき.

i contacted Tony 」ones栂stered Agent fo「 pa-m Breezeきnd Chief of the Gainesv紺e Po-ice Department), Robert

Woody te professionaI temp empIoyee of the Cfty assigned as the Director of Community ReIations for Reiche…ouse

Youth Program) and 」ohn Alexan。er (Board Member of Palm Breeze a=d Execlltive Director ofthe Reiche剛OuSe Youth

Program) to obtain records that wouId 「esoIve our concerns reg∂rding these transactions. Specifica一一y, We requested;

’′As part of the auditJo show that we輝y of Gainesv服) ∂re gOOd stewa「ds of al用nds provided to the Reiche刷ouse

PrOgram′ and to show that we can document aII resources (funds′ SerVices′ food′ etC') received’We are 「equesting access to

the bank statements and cancetled checks of Palm B「eeze Youth Services・ lnc・ We request that the Consent and Authorization

form attached be comp!eted and notarized to graut such access; 0同e bank statement and cancelled check5 S岬y be

Tony Jones acknowiedged to me that he did make the request to paIm Breeze直wever′ the 「equest has γet tO be

Unfortunately′ this refusal necessitated this !etter to you. As an O靴er and′or Director of Patrn Breeze Youth Serviees,

lnc.′ With fiduciary respons輔ty for掴ansactions made by your entityJ hope for your cooperation and w冊gness to

Share the 「equested PaIm Breeze financial records so that l w冊e ab-e to find expl∂nations and documentation for the

above transactions and other transactions. Additiona町will be ab-e to document how and in what mamer p∂im

Breeze supports the Reiche剛ouse Youth Prog「am- Without your coope「ation′ We WiI服Ieft to 「equest that an outside

Party make such an investigation.

In order to assist me in timely completion of this audit, P-ease have an autho「ized corporate 「ep「esentative for pa血

B「eeze complete one or more of the attached ・′consent anc} Authorization′′ form (one for e∂Ch and every fina融

institution and account used by Palm Breeze since September 30, 2015) and deliver it to the city Auditor,s office no iater

than 5pm on Wednesday, Februa「y 6, 2019.

Since「合lY,

巾∴も∴ゼ

Cartosしee HoIt′ CPA′ CFF, CIA, CFE, CGAP

Citv Audito「

200 E Unive購砂Ave.. Su強e 217_17

PO Box 490, Gainesv研e, FL 32602



CUSTOMER CONSENT AND AUTHORTZATION

FOR ACCESS TO FINANCIAL RECORDS

I, -John Alexander _, 。ereby authorize the

やustom錐/account h older)

to disclose the血ancial records related [o any accounts as named above to

氏清血e則○読書lg PuやOSe‥

I understand this authorizadon can be revoked by me in wrltlng at any ine aIld血at this

au血orizahon is valid fdr no more血an three months from the date ofmy sig軸te.

(S車1餌でe 。f Custo調鏡)

仏ddress of Customeう

Ⅵ血ess _

N o亡郷Y:



軸d即,戸e癌随時王ら,之鎚9

・C ha河的秘の

しouis K訓∨Oda

City Audi[o「ls O覇ce

湖QビCh遠洋

Ken Van Nortwick

724 SW 26th Pねce　　　　　　　281 NW 46th Street

Gainesvi腫,乱32601-9053 ∴∴∴ Gainesv紺e, FL 32607-2263

Chai「m訓and Vice C塙i「:

l am writing to fo=ow-uP On the previous letter′ dated 」a剛ary 18′ 2019, tha口sent to you and each director of PaIm

B「eeze Youth Services‘ AIthough l was in contact with Director Bobi Frank, by te-ephone !ast week,用ave not recejved

翻Y ∞鵬m郷肩章合的燭f鳩糊y㊦母d富蜜駆る軸画題†謎t転職開繭や幽吋O同源ぬ劇もJ軸s醐馳予言庇ve a寸so請ot reきき河ed

涌e鵬er¥姻e b翻k r合cords `樹胆ested`職o咽頭hari融漣湘far軸e鵡aocess w彊航he繭a鵬ia吊ns摘鵬o鵬invo】ved.

Co面a与亡活動中did 「ece手ve no彊e (e的10Sed〉 f「o職磨e香che轟Ho鵬e,而.

S嵐cereIy,

Carlos Lee Ho!t, CPA, CFF, CIA, CFE, CGAP

G勘Aし繭も峨「

200 E UnivefS硬y Ave., Suife 21子17

PC) Box 490, Gainesv刷e, FL 32602-0490



JULIE WALDMAN
1621 NE VALDO ROAD

GAINESVILLE’FL 326o9

う52・うう8・1与14

出盛璽主軸

FebmaⅣ 1乙, 2019

Carlos Lee HoIt’City Auditor

2OO E. University Ave.

Sui亡e之虹17

PO Box 490

Gainesville’FL 326o2

Ⅵa em講壇⊆主軸

Dear Mr. HoIt:

Thank you fdr §Peaking with me last week. As we discussed, this letter is in

reSPOnSe t。 yOur COrreSPOndence of January 28, 2O19, to the Board Members of

Reieher亡House,工nc.

First, We Want tO enSure that you ⊂OrreCtly d瓶rentiate the Reichert House,

Inc. Board from any o血er entity which may provide funding and/or support to the

Reichert House Youth Academy’including’but not limited to Palm Breeze Youth

Services′ Inc. Any monies received by’Or given to Reichert House, Inc., Or mOnies

received from grants applied for by Reichert House’Inc.′ are int:ended to support

the Reichert House Youth Acadeny. According to the by-laws for Reichert House,

Inc.′ funds may not be withdrawn or p】edged withou‥he prior review and

approval of the Reichert House’Inc. board. In addition, any aCtions related to

Reichert House, Inc. such as applying for gran誼nding’require prior review and

approval of the Reichert House’Inc. board. Any monies controlled by Reichert

House’Inc. are to be disbursed only for the support and use of ReicherきHouse

Youth Academy, With and after board approval, When the intended use is dis。osed

to the board′ and such use is consisten豊, in血e board,s sole judgment, With血e

mission and purpose§ Of Reichert House, Inc.

Second’We WOuId like to c]arify that血e letter from Bobi Frank, Attomey,

dated December 18’2O18, WaS neither requested nor authorized by Reichert House,

Inc. To the contrary, Our board has detemined that we have no objection to a

review of Reichert House’Inc.’COnSistent with our board responsibilities, and

with the participation of a member of our board to assist you. We wi]l also



au血orize your office to discuss these issues with the staff of James Moore, and

Company, which has supported Reichert House言nc. in the preparation of the

冒eq血ed霊RS F〇着m 990.

Third’aS We know you appreciate, Our board is charg∈d whh血e fiduciary

oversight of Reichert House’Inc., and not of the Reichert House Youth Academy,

Which is a City of GainesviIle entity. We welcome’al血ough carmot au血orizre, a

review which looks into the ReicheI.t House Youth Academy revenues and

expen§eS’aS those may impact the funds-general and endowed-Of Reichert

House, Inc. However’the board of Reichert House’Inc. has no authority to

approve any audit ofany other organization, eXCePt Reichert House, Inc.

Finally’With regard to the坤ecific assertions in your letter, neither the

board of Reichert House’Inc.’nOr any Ofits individual members’apPrOVed of any

Of亡he items you described・ Any such matters affecting Reichert House, Inc. would

have required prior∴aPProval by the board, Which was neither sough亡nor

authorized. No employee of the Cfty of Gainesvil]e, Or its departments, the staff of

the Reichert House You血Academy, the Board of Palm Breeze, the staff a=he

Community Foundation of North Central Florida’nOr anyOrle e】se, Without

Reichert Hou§e’Inc. board approval, may Withdraw or pledge funds held by

Reichert House直c. However, tO the exten亡any of those matters a捌a鮎he funds

and operations of Reichert House’Inc. the board of Reichert House, Inc. would

Want tO know what’if any’affect your inves。gatien dis。oses.

Please consider this letter as consent and authoI'ization for access to the

financial records of Reichert House’Inc. In addition’the Reicher亡House, Inc.

board members are willing to meet with you and/or your stafE at a time mutuallγ

COnVenient to aIl’tO further discuss these matters’if necessary.

Please let me know if I can be offur血er assistance.

Sincerdy,

ク姦/滋誼み氏」
Ju]ie Waldman

President’Reichert House, Inc.

By and on behalfofall board members:

Scot亡W皿aker; Edward Bonahue; Everett Caudle; AI Hemdon



Palm Breeze Youth Services, Inc.

P.〇㌦ Box鱒?蚤82

錦a壷e謡壷虹e,斑暮ら雛鑓

M紬血4, 2019

蝉r.鴫整地
City Auditor,s O能ce

City of G壷ne測i11e

200 East University Aveune, Suite 2 1 1 -1 7

P.0. Box 490

Gainesvi]1e, FL 32602_049O

De紺Mr. Ho均

This ]etter i§ in reference to your letter of Fedruary 1 5’201 9 seeking additional infomation about

City funds or fimds designated to entities created by and controlled by the City of Gainesville that

may bave passed through accounts held by Palm Bre粥You也Services,血c. Palm Breeze Youth

S舗Viees’虹’se噂睦s the ob噛ti紬to鞠N櫨i柚he City for any such funds㍉though not for

①曲鋒瓦融腿搬繭もy o富鬼服確軸もy癌C劇評融孤地軸融蝕も合憲軸鳳癌如B弱

軸k, a !ocal attomey and a director ofthe Coxporafro畔md Tim叩y McLendon, a loca幽omき頼

aCt On behalf ofthe Corporafron to identify any such funds and to ∞OPerate With your o描ce in

ensuring that you have the infomation you require to ∞nduct your audit.

We understand that you have been in communication wi血M§" Frack, and that much ofthe

血め調都丸職you req搬出bee哩珊ided to恥町Q馳e on Feb調叩22, 2019. We will l○○k

forward to hea血g from your office about any additienaI specific infomation you may require.

S血ce記l坊

主も言張:主
観調速轍馳
C亜㌔ Pa血書購銘e Y血曲調ic筒,血c.

鴎

〔ニー‾叫‾‾ ‾γふや　‾‾ 。冊乱

国国王書き星豊里星
Ken V組No競Wick

V諒冶C超㌔ P血請窮加護e Yo鞘瓜Se証や弛.

Edueation * Vbcation * Transitions * Housing



From: Holt, Carlos L

Sent: Friday, February 22, 2019 10:57 AM

To: LegaI Department <legaI@bfrankIaw.com>

Cc: Bobi Frank <bobi@bfranklaw.com>膏OWie, Emiiy V <BowieEV@cityofgainesvi=e.org>

Subject: RE: Requested Reichert House documents deIivered

To aIi parties ofwhom it mayconcem,

A box of documents was delivered to the City Auditor’s o冊ce this moming. The City Auditor′s o冊ce has

by no means ascertained that these pa由cuIar documents represent the complete amount of documents

requested from Reichert House lnc., PaIm B「eeze Youth Services, and Reichert House Youth Services of

the City of Gainesv紺e (requested documents inciuded a= bank statements, CanCe=ed checks, and back-

up suppo面ng transaction documentation for any open or cIosed bank account activity since Oct l,

201与).

Since「eIy,

CarIos L. Holt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP

City Auditor, City of Gainesvi=e, FL

(3与2〉 334-与020

Effective Auditing: A Key fo QucJ/rty Govemment

From:しegaI Department [ma航o:Iegal@bfrankIaw.com]

Sent: Friday, February 22, 2019 9:00 AM

To: Bowie, Emfty V <BowieEV@citvofgainesv紺e.or賃>; HoIt, Ca「losし<HoitCL@citvof賃ainesv川e.or蜜>

Cc: Bobi Frank <bobi@bfrankiaw.com>

Subject: Requested Reiche直House documents delivered

Good morning Em時and CarIos:

Please iet this email serve as confirmation that the requested Reichert House documents were de=vered

in person toyouro冊ce this moming February 2, 2019.

Havea wonde血i day.

Sincerely,

Ma同

BOBI J. FRANK LAW, P.A.

2631 NW41st St「eet, Suite A-2



From: Hoit, Carios L

Sent:Tuesday, March 12, 2019 6:06 PM

To: Bobi Frank <bobi@bfranklaw.com>

Cc: Bowie, Emiiy V <BowieEV@cityofgainesv川e.org=; mCIendon@iaw.ufI.edu

Subject: Paim Breeze Youth Services - Financia=nformation Request

Ms. Bob=. Frank,

We are in receiptofa Ietterfrom PaIm Breeze Youth Services Chai「しOuis Kaiivoda and Vice Chair Ken

Van Nortwick 〈dated March 4, 2019〉 in which they pledged fu= cooperation and that yourseif and

attorney Tjmothv Mc Lendon wouid assist with our needs.

We have performed a cursory review ofthe information that your assistant deIivered in person on

Februarv 22, 2019. AIthough our request is forthe below listed items, We have received only statements

reIated to transactions of December 2017 th「ough February 2019. Many lack suppo面ng documentation

and l have notyetverified the completeness ofthe bank records 〈but have notedthat many do not have

COPies ofthe back ofthe checks〉.

Please advise as to when we w紺receivethe remainderofthe items fora= accounts that are connected

to Reichert House Youth Academy or Reichert House lnc.

Requested items

1) Ail bankstatements ofOctober l, 2015, tO PreSentforaccounts that PaIm BreezeYouth

Services, Inc. was a pa直yto.

2〉　A copyofail checks (front and back) from the accounts requested in item l forthe same period.

3〉　A copyofa= withdrawaI slips forthe same accounts forthe same period.

4) Any and a= suppo巾ng documentation forchecks and deposits forthe same accounts and the

Same Period.

5) A copy of any otherfinanciai transactions that are reIated to City of Gainesv冊e empIoyees,

Reichert House Youth Academy, Reichert House inc., Or Community Foundation - Friends of

Reichert House.

Sincerely,

CarIos L. HoIt, CPA, CFF, CFE, CIA, CGAP



City Auditor, City of Gainesv紺e, FL



了H臣　しA騨　〇百耶C臣S　㊤臣

陳
BOB廿FRANK
侶丁O局陸Y A了　しA瀞

(0) 352-639-411 7. (F) 352-639-411 8 1 bobi@bf「anklaw.com岬rankIaw.com

Gainesv紺e O締ce

2631 NW 41st St「eet, SuiteA-2

Gaines潮e,円orida 32606

Daytona Beach Offlce

宮12 Riverside Drive

Ho=y H町FIorida 32117

March 15, 2019

Mr. CarIos Holt

City of Gainesv紺e Auditor

200 East University Avenue

Gainesv川e, FIorida 32601

Re: Ci亨y qf Goinesvi//eノs jbIIow-up requeSt to PcJIm Breeze youth Services, /nc.タカr documents to comp/ete

Oudit Q/ Reichert House ybuth Progrom

Delivery via eIectronic maii: holtcI@cityofgainesvi=e.org

DearMr. HoIt:

We have received vour recent request for additionaI documents from Palm Breeze Youth Services,

inc. (′′pBYS’’〉 to heip faciIitate the City’s audit of Reiche直House Youth Academy. We weIcome the

OPPOrtunity to assist the City in this important endeavor.

Timothy McLendon and l, On behalfof PBYS, Want tO CIarify a few reIevant issues surrounding the

City’saudit.

I received the beiow e-maii from you on March 12, 2019, at 6:06 p.m.:

We are in receipt of a Ietter from Palm Breeze Youth Services Chair Louis Kalivoda and

Vice Chair Ken Van Nortwick 〈dated March 4, 2019) in which they piedged fu= cooperation

and that yourselfand attomey Timothy Mcしendon would assist with our needs.

We have performed a cursory review of the information that your assistant delivered in

PerSOn On February 22, 2019. Although our request is forthe beiow listed items, We have

received only statements reIated to transactions of December 2017 through February

2019. Many lack supporting documentation and l have not yet verified the completeness

Ofthe bank records (but have noted that many do not have copies ofthe back ofthe

Checks).

PIease advise as to when we w川receive the remainderofthe items for aIl accounts that

are connected to Reichert House Youth Academy or Reichert House inc.

Requested items

l〉　　A= bank statements of October l, 2015, tO PreSent for accounts that PaIm Breeze

Youth Services, lnc. was a party to.



2)　A copy of a= checks (front and back) from the accounts requested in item l for

the same pe「iod.

3)　A copyofail withdrawal s=psforthe same accounts forthe same period.

4〉　　Any and ali supporting documentation for checks and deposits for the same

accounts and the same period.

5〉　　A copy of any other financiaI transactions that are reIated to City of Gainesv紺e

empIoyees, Reichert House Youth Academy, Reichert House lnc., Or Community

Foundatjon - Friends of Reiche巾House.

First, Mr・ Mcしendon and l, aS a PBYS Board Member, Were aSked by the PBYS Board to help

fac冊ate the production of relevant documents to the City, tO identify which documents are germane and

appropriate for reiease′ aS We= as to determine which documents are outside the purview ofthe Cjty′s

audit. We want to emphasize that the prudent approach that PBYS is taking in this matter is soleiv forthe

PurPOSeS Of preserving the integrity of unrelated support matters between PBYS and community

recipients and to preserve the anonymity of donors.

PBYS’s Mission Statement makes clear its purpose and mission:

Mission of PaIm Breeze Youth Services, 1nc.: The mission of the Corporation is to

SuPPOrt and serve the youth of Aiachua County through the provision of academic

and vocational education, and through the p「ovision oftraining in Iife ski=s and civic

responsib冊y.

As you can discem from the Mission statement, PBYS has adopted a broad set ofgoais that

do not excIusiveiy encompass Reichert House Youth P「ogram, Or any Othe「 City govemed program.

Reievantly, Mr. McLendon and i have been advised that PBYS has not entered into any

Memorandums of Understanding with Reichert House Youth Program, Or any Other entity, City-

govemed or otherwise.

Importantly, PBYS does not have any af帥ation with, Or COntrOI over, either Reichert House,

Inc., Orthe Communitv Foundation-Friends ofReichert House. We respectfuily requestthatyou direct

any further inquiries pertaining to those entities to those entities specifica=y, Or tO the Director of

Reichert House Youth Program, Mr. 」ohn Aiexander.

Second, Mr. McLendon and l have been advised that the PBYS bank account that you received

StatementS for beginning in December, 2017 was opened in November, 2017告herefore, yOu have the

first statement availabIe from that account. We were also advised that the aforementioned bank account

is the only PBYS bank account that contained money specifica=y received or appropriated for Reichert

House Youth Program.



importantIy, during the conversation between Ms. Em時Bowie, yOu, and myseif on February

7′ 2019′ l advised you that PBYS fu=y intended to produce any′ and a=, relevant materials upon

request′ and that we looked forward to the compietion ofthe audit, and the City′s findings. I aIso

asked you to be specific with any fo=ow-uP requeStS for documents to ensure that we couId respond

With the appropriate materiaIs in a timeIy manner.

In orderto compIy with yourfo=ow-uP requeSt in a timeIy manner, Mr. McLendon and l again

request that you ex坤citIy identify the documents that you beiieve are st川needed to complete the City′s

audit, rather than the broad requests contained in your emaii correspondence included above. We want

to help bringthis matterto a cIose, butwe are unableto do sowithoutyourassistance.

Shouid you have any questions orconcems regardingthe contents ofthis correspondence, Please

reach out to my o冊ce and my assistant w冊set-uP a COnference ca= between your o怖ce, Mr. McLendon,

andmyseIf.

SincereIv,

詔四囲因四囲

Bob=. Frank

Attomey at Law

CC:　Timothy McLendon

PBYS Board of Directors


